
4 

 

tATION 

MARKET 

::I'1It (4)t) T l T t -c1I 'c4l 

0/0 THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE 

ffl th-  t*i - w.;:r 
/ 

2nd 
Floor, GST Bhavan 

fti Tk [Race Course Ring Road 

t"ii1IRajkot-360 001  
Tele Fax No. 0281 — 2477952/244 1 142Emai1: cexappea1srajkotgmai1.com  

     

cp 

ifii /'1i'.t; M ilit / 
Appeal /File No. 0.1.0. No.

Date 

V2/8/GDM/2019 .Refund/2 1/DC/Mundra/Refund/2018- 03.12.2018 

19 

iT 1T)T 3TT a-1I(Order-In-Appea1 No.): 

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-045-201 9 

T T ¶9T / 

Date of Order: 28.03.2019 
'iil crrrfr/ 

Date of issue: 
31.03.2019 

(3tff), i'iqi. '1Tft/ 

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Principal Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot 

ir aq ar/4 T /.li.{rb/ 31T, O1it cll'i 95/ l/-t l, 

ioiv_ / oii -ii /TlTt.ftt.TTl TtT H {Rci "m[i c1 aTRrP3ft: / 

Arising out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Cntra1 Excise/ST / GST, 

Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham 

'it flvi'itiT &{l I T9T /Name & Address of the 
Appellant &Respondent 

M/s Adani Wilmar Ltd., Survey No. 169, Plot No. 03,, Adani Port Road,, Mundra (Kutch). 

aitit(arqT) 4t19 iI  4f  Hkli  qtilitrtr /Ttt tT arr i- ii r/ 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following 
way. 

liii aIe1 itR- tr1lf  irtr1.-4N4Jltfitr Id 3ptr1 r 'uc sath1di 1944 *1tr35Bi1itTrit 
fi 1994%lii 863Pl[l{o tcfl *1/ 

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 356 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 
of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

i411Ul 4i51 tiO4I41 *flU     a .i1faui -oiii2, Sift.' 
IiflTl/ 

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New 
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation. 

irR  1(a) Tti1T  al'ifiT STSiTSiT fTqFS iiffift fh1T  oclI 1i'4  ittfi'iftar ffttt.ut (z) 
fli.ft- . j fl app 3 .-' I I t.t itT oi vJl itrfit 1/ 

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 2'' Floor, Bhaumali 
Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-3800 16m case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a above 

a ifc4I 9j'i 2001, i5IId 
' EA-3 itT SiTtTISiT oi fn 1NI TfT I i -H il tild iT'it, T,c'lI 9jTTr,o1Nl TTt  iff '14IN1l iTSiT 

T9T, if 5 "ii T 'i*i ,5 ii SiT 50 cma e de IiTSiT 50  iia  atfIIit fiT itTT: 1,Q00/-it,  5,OQO/- 
alatSiT 1Q000/- itT tITft "14i1 9t cii itTi tlTftif  9j-t  itT flTif, fTitfffr 3I4I'it 'iT rtlSiftT 9lI 

1I 1Siff$H111Ha -it r'aifl aI{ci  Sits II an ou'ii SI T'i191, 
IIeI W I'1l Tf1 ai  itf Si•it TSiTftitT1 lII T9 I ii t.i ( a1tsT) ifl -'T it SiT'iT 500/- itT 

e.ii u 1/ 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadrnplicat in form E-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of 
Central Excise [Appeal) Rules 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompamed 
by a fee of Rs._1 000/- Rs.50O0/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of dutydemand/interesf/penalty/refund is upto 5 
Lac., 5 Lac to ad Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft m•  favour of 45st. Registrar 
of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector ba,nk 
of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied 
byafeeofRs. 00/- 

(B) i-4NLIlituI irtfisr,li ar iet'u, 
rS.T-5 rit1e a fttVfl j,  ¶t.(  

tnfle I-fl 1TTti) afit. sii F it trp.t, orriva Trr,iia T'ir Silt. iei rr'irr eiii, 5.,sia an 
it'ir,5 "ii e' SiT 50 iia 11ital'iTSiT 50 oIis ei'.F SflT ciei.2T: 1,000/- , 5,000/- e1e 3riTSiT0,00Q/- ei itTflrtlrftfl  

 i ifle SitTflT, FftTSiTfitt.r4slfen it1Ka iIia-. 
titit RI i'fl I1oSiit fIa TSiToli'iIT I Tt.itT T9Tif, itfiF5iIaI FaI1I  TfTitiITtTitftT apThftir 

aiTSiTfllanvr r aiai fh-riril I FPTit SilfiSif ( Si t.)itlt SSiitit-Wit SiTF 500/-TtitTifiIRd an s*-lI IH 1/ 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be ified 
in quadruphcate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1] of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be 
accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against (one of which sh9i1 be certified copy) and should be 
accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded Te penaty levied of 
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the Rmount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied i more 
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest 
den anded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favopr of the 
Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank  of the place where the bench of Tnbunal is 
situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-. 



)i   1994 9Ttr 86 t-jt 2)  (2A) it9i?. t e41 iji"f. ii"fl, 1994, ¶k 9(2) r 

9(2A) cli I'I1 ST.-, T "1!  TT 9 3T11 N I<1 

nPe i)    iTTr 1tyth,  ieI j/ 

 9 -fl ei4) / 
The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as 
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order 
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified 
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizmg the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy 
Commissioner of Central Excise! Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

35r i(9i, iitt  itf --, 1994 9TT83 idIe  ¶1 i 1TT Pi ifl1 rfi 

  iei q 1a/5TIiT 101r (10%l, ei 141i1I iii , r"i' iu1I l(ic1 , T 

i1T9 iT I d i 9PT  i'fl 3It a - 

i1i 
(i) 8T1 11 
(II)   ii i'ie 

(iii) 
(" 2)iTf 2014 

Tr9 aiff ifffi9  ri 
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also 
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal agalnst this order shall lie 
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or 
penalty, where penalty albne is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a 
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded" shall include: 
i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 
ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 
iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals 
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

IT *1I. PIT 3 IkEtT: 
Rev1ioiapp icati n to_Gvrnmen  Qf Idia: 
WiITTIT i -wi , TT cMIe irfa,1994 ttiNJ 35EE  ¶4ia 

iT9aN, 11 Tt, i "i'H'i"I, I-I I)) flei )' iTt, F1, 9 iTh-110001, IT1n?T 
"liii TI / 
A revision gpplication lies to the Under Secretary. to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, 
Mmistry of k'mance, Department of Revenue, 4th TFloor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New DeLhi-
110001, under Section i5EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-
section (1) of Section-35B ibid: 

T94ueff, ii aiij ti"i ij ii irii ai  
ri ei i'i,TaRaI 

1H'1 Th/ - 

In case of any 1ss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory 
or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage 
whether in a factory or in a warehouse 

(ii) 

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable 
material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or terntory outside India. 

(if)   i.-ii mi iTilPT5'tHI,.I 1ki 11I e-u I / 
In case ofgoodsxported outside India xport to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty. 

(iv) ij(1Jo çq 9H fT1 tR3TiT 
art s9 (artfiar) m i i artrl1arT (" 2), 1998 mart 109 arr -i I 'T 

Creit of any duty allowed to be utili7ed towards payment of excise duty on final .products under the provisions 
of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the 
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, T1998. 

(v) hs a w" t4iii EA-8 41c-f.?laar(3 )Pirt"fl 2001 IPPII 
xtarnTar 3 iR1T)i iT9 'ivfl 'Tft1T ri- 1T1TW 31T 1tPT ri'l At idl a14ri  rrrar 

-4raaar 1944oI±35-EEard ttI1fll  

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise 
(Appeals) Rures, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be a- pealed against is 
communicated and shall be accompamed by two copies each of the 01(3 and Order-In-Ap.pea.. It should piso be 
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Maior I-lead of Account 

 -  - 

"ii b'iti ai e'i ai rarrr 200/- iITiTrtTIt?I5T iuiriflarqf ava 

The revision aplication shall be accompamed by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One 
Lac or less arid Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac. 

(D) tl'ciarii aartTFr iT'ii'iI TIt -areie V 
*1 /Incase 

if the order .cbvers vanousnumbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the aforesaid 
manner, not withstandmg the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the 
Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee dl Rs. 100/- for 
each. 

(E) ii?rft - iiiri  i,)a i arar, 1975, t-I a-i+ii 'i 51 tiriIi ai tñ. 6.50 i-- arm -uiri 
)'iI-TrtI / - 

One copy of applicatidn or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a 
court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 as prescribed under. Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended. 

(F) zfiaçr iear, o'1ar i'i fi imit iia  npfr OTTaTf15IIT (ai  )ft)  1982 f-arfr i sr;r 
l ftiTI1TIT4R tI-i / 

Attention is also invited to the rules covermg these and other related matters containcd in the Customs, Excise 
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

(0) n i~-efrzr Tfltarm 1r a mrfbar a o4Ja, far ifar iThi 'iai.ii   mflarr-f f'miTht riis 
www.cbec.gov.in  arm ar I J -. - 

For the elaborate detailed and latest provisions relating to ffling of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the 
appellant may ref'er to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.m. 

(i) 

(C) 

(i) 

(vi) 



Appea' No. V2/8/GDM/2019 

ORDER — IN — APPEAL 

M/s. Adani Wilmar Ltd., Village - Dhrub, Taluka: Mundra, 

District - Kutch, Pin Code - 370 421 having Service Tax Registration 

No. AABCA8O56GST003 (a merchant exporter and hereinafter 

referred to as 1 the appellantT) has filed present appeal 

against Order-in-Original No. Refund/21/DC/Munclra/Refund/ 

2018-19 dated 03.12.2018 (hereinafter referred to as Tthe impugned 

order1 ) passed by the Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Mundra, 

(hereinafter referred toas Tthe lower adjudicating authority1). 

2. The brief facts of the case are that the appellant had filed refund 

claims of (1) Rs. 13,28,993/- for the period from January, 2009 to 

March, 2009 on 31.12.2009; (2) Rs. 43,49,541/- for the period from 

April, 2009 to September, 2009 on 25.03.2010; (3) Rs. 35,38,001/- for 

the period from October, 2009 to December, 2009 on 21.09.2010; (4) 

Rs. 88,04,465/- for the period from April, 2010 to September, 2010 on 

01.04.2011 and (5) Rs. 98,84,080/- for the period from October, 2010 to 

December, 2010 on 29.09.2011 (total Rs. 2,79,05,080/-) with the 

Assistant/Deputy Commissioner, Service Tax Division, Rajkot under 

Notification No. 17/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 (hereinafter 

referred to as Tthe said nqtificationT), who rejected refund claims 

mainly on the ground that their Vrious branches at Indore, Karnal, 

Mumbai, Ahmedabad, Ludhiana, Kakinada, Chennai etc. did not fall 

within the jurisdiction of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, 

Service Tax Division, Rajkot as these branches were not registered 

under STC. No. AABCA8O56GST003 and hence,they have not followed 

the conditions of the said notification. The refund claims of Rs. 

2,79,05,080,'- were rejected by the Assistant/Deputy Commissioner, 

Service Tax Division, Rajkot vide various orders (1) 397/ST/Refund/2011 

dated 30.11.2011 (for Rs. 56,78,534/- = Rs. 13,28,993/- + Rs. 

43,49,541/-); (2) 443/ST/Refund/2011 dated 30.12.2011 (for Rs. 

35,38,001/-); (3) 67/ST/Refund/2012 dated 15.02.2012 (for Rs. 

88,04,465/-) and (4) 131/ST/Refund/2012 dated 28.02.2012 (for Rs. 

98,84,080/-) respectively. 

The then Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot vide OIA No. 761 to 

/ .\ 

/ 1

7t2p12/CMMR(A)/RBT/RJ dated 03 09 2012 upheld the above said 

ord. However, the Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad vide Order No. 
Page 3 of 19 



4 

A/11120-11123/2015 dated 207.2015 set aside the said OIA and 

remanded the matter to the adjudcating authority. The Assistant 

Commissioner, Service Tx Division, Gandhidham vide 010 No. 

ST/156/2017-18 dated 21.04.2017 (for Rs. 35,38,001/-) and 

398/ST/REF/2016-17 dated 20.10,2015 (for Rs. 49,70,096/-; Rs. 

43,49,541/-; Rs. 88,04,465/- and Rs. 98,84,080/-) again rejected the 

refund claims, inter a/ia, on tile ground that refund claims could not be 

entertained as the branch offices situated at other locations do not fall 

within the jurisdiction of the then Service Tax Division, Gandhidham and 

these branches were not centraHy registered with them under STC No. 

AABCA8O56GST003 though daimed by the appellant. Aggrieved by 

the said OlOs, the appellant again filed appeals before the 

Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot who vide OIA No. KCH-EXCUS-000-

APP-111-2017-18 dated 01.12.2017 and OIA No. KCH-EXCUS-000- 

APP-013-2018-19 dated 10.052018 emanded the case back to the Q 
lower adjudicating authcrity. The then Commissioner (Appeals), 

Rajkot on application filed by the Commissioner, Central Excise & 

Service Tax, Gandhidham issued R0 KCH-MISC-ORDER (ROM)-002-

2018-19 dated 12.07.2018 for rectification of calculation mistakes 

committed by the adjudicating authorities but crept in OIA No. KCH-

EXCUS-000-APP-111-2017-18 dated 01.12.2017. The lower 

adjudicating authority vide the impugned order has again rejected 

the refund claims amountinc to Rs. 2,79,05,080/- on the ground 

that the branches from where export made and also on the ground 

that the branches which caid service tax on the specified services, 

did not fall within the 1ursdictcn of the lower adjudicating 

authority where refund claims had bee flied. 

3. Being aggrieved with the impucned orders, the appellant 

preferred the present appeals, inter aiiia' on the following grounds: 

(i) The lower adjudicatina authority did not consider theevidences 

regarding registration of all these branches at Mundra only and he held 

that these branches were not registered with them without 

discussing/referring evidences produced by them. Therefore, the 

impugned order is non speaking order and hence, not tenable. 

(ii) The department issued centraiized registration certificate on 

07.03.2012, which was appied by them on 13.03.2010; that 

centhed bilhng for all these 2 -aicres and payment of service tax on 

Page 4 of 19 



Appeal No. V218/GDM/2019 

behalf of all these branches was allowed to them by the service tax 

division at Mundra since 2006; that no reason has been shown in the 

impugned order for not accepting this fact; that the lower adjudicating 

authority has erred in rejecting refund claims on the ground that the 

premises of Indore, Ludhiana, Kurnool etc. branches were not 

registered whereas the appellant had registration for these branches 

since 2006, and had also been paying service tax for all these branches 

at Mundra only since 2005; that the requirement of registration is only 

for the administrative convenience and such administrative aspects 

cannot be made basis for rejection of refund, when facts of export of 

goods by them and utilization of the services for export of goods and 

payment of service tax by them are not in doubt; that the grant of 

registration is the function of the department; that having accepted 

the centralized' status of registration for payment of service tax at 

Mundra for all these branches the department cannot treat them not 

registered for rejection of their refund claims; that the online 

amendment in registration was also allowed by the department on 

07.03.2012 by granting centralized registration online on their 

application submitted by the appellant on 13.03.2010. 

(iii) The appellant was registered for all these branches since 2006. 

It was vehemently submitted that the procedural aspects like 

endorsement on registration certificate can't be ground for rejection of 

refund claim especially when department delayed it for almost two 

years. Therefore, it is incorrect to say that during relevant time, the 

registration of the branches of the appellant was not available. 

(iv) The purpose behind refund of service tax is to implement the 

overall policy of the Government that taxes are not to be exported. 

Once the fact of export of goods is not in doubt, then the taxes paid 

on such goods must be refunded. The notification only provides 

mechanism to implement this overall policy and in that name, refund to 

the appellant of service tax paid by them at Mundra for all these 

branches can't be rejected. The principle of interpretation of law in 

such case is to allow the refund and not to deny the same. The 

technicalities should not be used to deny substantial benefit to the 

appellant. It does not lie in the mouth of the Government to raise such 

objections only to deny refund to the assessee and burden them with 

Naxes not leviable at all. 

The provisions/conditions of Notification No. 41/2007 were the 
Page 5 of 19 



same as Notification No. 17/2009 had; that the Board had issued 

clarifications vide Circular Nc. 101/4/2008-ST dated 12.05.2008; that 

the language and intent of Notfication No. 17/2009-ST and Notification 

No. 41/2007-ST for the process to cm refund were the same; that 

Notification No. 17/2009-ST was issued only to streamline the refund 

of service tax paid on the servces used for export of goods. Therefore, 

the clarifications issued by the Board vde Circular No. 101/4/2008-ST 

dated 12.05.2008 would apy with fu force even in respect of 

subsequent Notification No. 17/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009. The CBEC 

Circular very clearly clarified that whenever exporter is registered with 

the department, either as manufacturer or as trader, the claim can be 

made where ever registration s obtaned. Thus, there is no wrong 

done by them and the iower adjudcating authority should have 

sanctioned refund claims. 

4. Personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shri S. J. Vyas, Advocate 

and Shri Anand Chauhan, Senior Manager (Taxation), who reiterated the grounds 

of appeal and submitted that Notification No. 17/2009-ST is in continuation of 

Notification No. 41/2007-ST and not a separate and new notification; that Board 

issued Circular No. 101/4/2008-ST dated i205.2008 clarifying that refund can 

be claimed from a service tax office where any premises is registered or from 

Regd. Office; that since, they were registered with Mundra CE & ST Division, 

they filed correctly their claims there; that in their Registration Certificate No. 

AR/GIM/GTA/109/2004-05 they got various branches added vide their letter 

dated 28.01.2005 and Ludhiana, Indore, Kurnool are listed at Sr. No. 13, 15, 37 

respectively; that even in the revised list dated 09.07.2008, these places were 

listed like Kurnool at Code 4501 (Page 45), indore at Code 5358 (Page 46), 

Ludhiana; that CBEC Circular dated 12.05.2008 at Para 4 very clearly states that 

refund may be filed with CE & ST jurisdictional authorities wherever any 

premises of trader is registered with ST department; that since they as trader 

were registered at Mundra, they were entited to file refund claim for their all 

branches at Mundra only; that refund sanctioning authority/lower adjudicating 

authority is duty bound to grant refund following directions of the Board vide 

said Circular dated 12.05.2008; that the impugned order needs to be set aside 

being patently incorrect. 

Findings:  

5.I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the 

impu.gned order, the grouras of appeals and eariter orders passed by 
Page 6 of 19 

a 



Appeal No. V2/8/GDM/2019 
7 

Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot, CESTAT and other relevant records of 

the case. I find that the issue to be decided in the present appeal is 

whether the appellant is entitled to refund of service tax paid at 

Mundra for the service used for export of goods, under Notification No. 

17/2009-ST, exported from their branch offices located at Indore, 

Ludhiana, Kurnool etc. 

6. It is a fact that the appellant had filed refund claims of service 

tax paid on the specified services utilized by their branches towards 

export of the goods from January, 2009 to March, 2009 for refund of 

Rs. 13,28,993/-; from April, 2009 to September, 2009 for refund of Rs. 

43,49,541/-; from October,' 2009 to December, 2009 for refund of Rs. 

35,38,001/-; from April, 2010 to September, 2010 for refund of Rs. 

88,04,465/- and from October, 2010 to December, 2010 for refund of Rs. 

98,84,080/- under Notification No. 17/2009-ST which granted refund of 

service tax paid on the services used to export the goods. The lower 

adjudicating authority rejected their refund claims, inter a/ia, holding 

that their branches, from where export had been made, were not 

registered with him/his division and hence did not fall under the 

jurisdiction of the lower adjudicating authority during the period under 

consideration. 

7. I find that the appellant has contended that the department had 

accepted central registration for Mundra for all their branches w.e.f. 

28.01.2005 and had allowed central billing and accounting to be made 

at Mundra since 2005 and also for taking cenvat credit on GTA for all 

their branches and also to pay service tax on GTA at Mundra only for 

all their branches since.. 2005; that the department issued online 

cntralized registration cetificate to them on 07.03.2012 with all their 

branches, which was applied by them online on 13.03.2010; that since 

they were already operating on central billing and payment of service 

tax on GTA for all their branches at Mundra only since 2005 off line, 

online registration in 2012 can't be made basis to deny them refund of 

service tax paid by them on the services utilized for export of goods 

under Notification No. 17/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009. 

7.1 I find that the impugned refund claims cover period from 

puary, 2009 to December, 2010 as detailed at Para 6 involving refund 

2,79,05,080/-. Notification No. 17/2009-ST required the 

Page 7 of 19 



Tb S eredet s.'r! da;; 
Depertett ot2; £xe 

bt - cs k2C:t2d 

Vc A;:(- GL - :. 

C 

fe (QZI E-- y 
&. .2 

frco 4 a. 

fr whek we 

T 

FrAai Wmr L 

:22._ :-x•w. 

Page 8 of 19 

appellant to have been regited at 'ndra for all their branches for 

which they claimed refund ke Kurncc, Indore, Ludhiana etc. and they 

have produced documents evidencin; that they were registered at 

Mundra for all these branches since 2cO5 as is evident from their letter 

dated 27.01.2005, ackn2wledged by Range Superintendent on 

28.01.2005, scanned copy is reproduced below: 



Appeal No. V2/8/GDM/2019 

Lt' Cki 

CC 

4d M4r, 

.S;- 

Cj•fl 



10 

AM 1
a.r 

- --. 

M 
v.:. 

:rk. itt 

n, •-' 

f:: 

Page 10 of 19 



Appeal No. V2/8/GDM/2019 

Page 11 ofl9 

Lr OL:. 



12 

Page 12 of 19 



Appeal No. V2/8/GDM/2019 

Page 130f19 



0 

s,& $eice Ta 
c,, G - i 

vk Tax VL 3ra2che.  

ef Th  

Page 14 of 19 

Pease c 

'r are r-s 

14 

7.2 The appeflant has beer submitting -revised., branches list from 

time to time, as is evident from their etter dated:  9.O7.2OO8, scanned 

copy as produced below: 



Appeal No. V2/8/GDM/2019 

MTEfl OT*C 

0 

0 0  A wliM t1 

LP 0M 

. 

tP 

0 

D 

. 

C-7 GL 

- 

55 O) J. EP'TFR 

Y 

' 

0 0  iUA - 

i,. 

-.2- OOATOA 

- JMA 

- 

0J4M LJThD.OTCOf  

Wt\R u;r EPt 

JiR  

cM  

Ti 
--Zi Lf .. 

Page 15 of 19 

J 



16 

WL 

5TKA4 •A LAR jo&O .. 

w4 

sm &o. uME SUCA. 

1.MAR L'ED -CE°  VZ 

1MAR 

LiJ WtM'R MV 

: AR 

P A1 LfE EPT L. 

POT VA 

tL12T!OPOi SC 

PCi P. 

—
WL-MA  LTE6 - SEP01 C 

wL-MAR PT  

W2LM& €tMiEC OP01 AS 

&t WLMJ. LL#4TES SPQ1C  

wMm UM1Ei DEPOt S  

W 1E ;E0t PA 

Page 16 of 19 

ekt •j;: 

flv_ - - 



Appeat No. V218/GDM/2019 

1?CDA  

I - 

F4* 

4 t'2L r 

i_ t_ 

Page 17 of 19 



By Regd. Post AD.  
To, 

- - 

()
[a1Ijc*1 (34I) 

18 

7.3 I also find that these documents were submitted during 

adjudication also but for reasons not stated the adjudicating authority 

preferred .not to look nto these vital documents. When online 

registration under ACES started in the department in 2009-10, the 

appellant applied for onHne registration on 13.03.2010, however, 

department took about 2 years to grant them online centralized 

registration, for which, the appellant can't be faulted with. Hence, in 

my considered view, there is no justification whatsoever to reject 

refund claims for the period from January, 2009 onwards including 

from March, 2010 onwards involving refund of Rs. 2,79,05,080/- when 

the export of goods, the services utiHzed for export of the goods and 

payment of service tax on these services are not in dispute. There is 

no justification at all in the impugned order for rejecting these refund 

claims only on the ground that Mundra Division has no jurisdiction over 

all their branches located aM over India when Mundra Division has 

allowed payment of service tax for aM their branches by the appellant 

at Mundra only. In other words, the appellant has paid service tax for 

the services used in the export of goods from their branches in India 

and they sought refund at Mundra for that service tax paid by them at 

Mundra only. 

7.4 Since refund is substantial benefit and use of the said services 

by the appellant in export of goods and payment of service tax by the 

appellant at Mund'r on these services for all their branches are not 

under dispute, I have no option but to hold that the refund is 

admissible to the appellant. 

8. In view of above, I set aside the impugned order and allow this 

appeal. 

ciT1  c*1 n cj P1kI gi i'1 'ilkil 

9. The appeal filed by the appellant qnds disposed off in above terms. 

M/s. Adani Wilmar Ltd., Village - 

Dhrug, Taluka: Mundra, District 
- Kutch, Pin Code - 370 421 

1-k dt, 

I — ci I — JjC' I, 

Ilii — Fi — o 

Page 18 of 19 



Appeal No. V2/8/GDM/2019 

19 

Copy to:  

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad 

Zone, Ahmedabad for his kind information please. 

2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Kutch Commissionerate, 

Gandhidham for necessary action. 

3) The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division-Mundra 

for further necessary action. 

Guard File. 

Page 19 of 19 


